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Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Aspartate
Aminotransferase (AST) activity in human serum and plasma on Mindray BS
series chemistry analyzers. It is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose
and monitoring hepatobiliary diseases.

Summary**

Aspartate aminotransferase (EC 2.6.1.1, AST), formerly called Glutamic
Oxalacetic Transaminase (GOT), is present in both cytoplasm and
mitochondria of cells, belonging to the transaminase family, which catalyze
the conversion of amino acids and a-oxoglutarate by transfer of amino
groups. AST is commonly found in various human tissues. The heart muscle
is found to have the most activity of the enzyme, secondly in the brain, liver,
gastric mucosa, skeletal muscle and kidneys. The serum AST present low
activity in the healthy human body, but when these tissues injury or damage,
AST is released into blood and results in high blood AST activity.
Measurement of AST in serum and plasma is mainly used for the diagnosis of
heart muscle damages, liver damages and skeletal muscle diseases as well
as for monitoring the treatment. The AST/ALT ratio is often used for
differential diagnosis in liver diseases. While the AST/ALT ratio = 1, it is
associated with severe, often chronic liver diseases.

Assay Principle

UV-assay according to IFCC (International Federation of Clinical Chemistry
and Laboratory Medicine) without pyridoxal phosphate activation.

AST
L-aspartic acid + a-ketoglutaric acid == oxaloacetate + L-glutamate

MDH
oxaloacetate + NADH + H* === L-malate + NAD* +H,0
In the assay reaction, the AST catalyzes the reversible transamination of L-
aspartic acid and a-ketoglutaric acid to oxaloacetate and L-glutamate. The
oxaloacetate is then reduced to malate in the presence of malate
dehydrogenase (MDH) with B-nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide (NADH)
being oxidized to B-nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide (NAD*). The rate of
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the photometrically determined NADH decrease is directly proportional to the
rate of formation of oxaloacetate and thus the AST activity.

C
L-aspartic acid 56.4 mmol/L
R1: NADH 0.35 mmol/L
Sodium azide 0.02%
Tris buffer 412 mmol/L
R2: a-ketoglutaric acid 86.7 mmol/L
MDH 25.0 KU/L
Sodium azide 0.06%

Storage and stability

Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.

On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.

Contamination must be avoided.

Do not freeze the reagent.

Specimen collection and preparation

® Specimen types
Serum, heparin and EDTA plasma are suitable for samples.
®m Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
® Sample Stability
1 day at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
7 days at (-25)-(-15) °C
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)°. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
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Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Kinetic
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 340/412 nm
Reaction direction Decrease
R1 180 pL
Sample or Calibrator 9 puL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, then add:
R2 45 uL

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 1 min,
measure the absorbance value continuously within further 3 min
Then calculate AA/min

Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
.Calibration frequency

Calibration is stable for approximately 28 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.

Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:

« As changed reagent lot.

« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.

« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of

chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the

value sheet.

N
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Quality control

1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.

2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA/min)

and calculates the AST activity of each sample automatically with a specified

calibration curve from calibration process.

Conversion factor of conventional units (U/L) into S.I. units (pkat/L):

1 U/L =16.67x103 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 800 U/L, the sample should be diluted with 9

g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+9) and rerun; the result should be

multiplied by 10.

Expected values

Sample Type Units
Male 15-40 U/L
Adults®

Female 13-35 U/L
28 days - <1 year 21-80 U/L

Serum/ _ .
Plasma 1- <2 years 22-59 U/L
Children” 2 - <13 years 14-44 U/L

Male: 12-37 U/L
Female: 10-31 U/L

The expected value is provided from reference, and Mindray has verified the
expected values of adults by 341 serum samples of people from China.
Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity

13 - 18 years
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The Aspartate Aminotransferase Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 4 U/L on
BS-800. Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of
analyte that can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It
is calculated as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean
from 20 replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma 4-800 U/L

A high AST activity sample (approximately 800 U/L) is mixed with a low
activity sample (<4 U/L) at different ratios, generating a series of dilutions.
The AST activity of each dilution is determined using Mindray System, the
linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation coefficient r=0.990. The
reportable range of serum/plasma is 8000 U/L.

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A38,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-800 are summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean Repeatability Within-Lab
(N=80) (U/L)  sD(U/L) CV% SD(U/L) CV%

Control Level 1 32.53 0.60 1.84 0.56 1.73

Control Level 2 148.28 0.63 0.42 1.55 1.04

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-800 are summarized below*.

Interfering Interferer'lt Ana_ly'te Rel_atiye
Substance Concentration Activity Deviation
(mg/dL) (/L) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 249.18 -1.20
Bilirubin 40 257.83 -1.15
Intralipid 500 260.90 -8.59

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

2023-06, English 1-5 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results®.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A31°. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-M2000/Mindray AST Reagent)
(y) was compared with comparison system (Roche cobas c701/ Roche AST
Reagent) (x) using the same specimens. The statistical data obtained by
linear regression are shown in the table below *:

N " Correlation Sample Activity
Regression Fit ¢/ cfficient (r) (N) Range (U/L)
y=0.9314x-0.4092 0.9986 110 4.60-705.12

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances®!1. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results cant be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

9. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
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with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local
guidelines.

12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.

14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
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Graphical symbols
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In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European Consult Instructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

ec [rer] [LoT] { sl

Authorized representative in

Temperature Catalogue

Batch Code Manufacturer

the European Community limit number

4
= -\-_
‘"
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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Ha6op ans onpepenexnuns
acnapra T (0] 1, IFCC meTtopn 0123
Nudop Ana opop
N2 kar. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-000815-00 R1: 4x35 mn + R2: 2x18 mn
105-000854-00 R1: 6x40 mn + R2: 2x32 mn
105-004592-00 R1: 6x57 mn + R2: 3x32 mn

LleneBoe HazHauyeHue
AHanus in  vitro AN KONWMYECTBEHHOrO  OMpeAeneHusi  akTUBHOCTW
acnapTaTaMmmuHoTpaHcdepasbl (AST) B CbIBOPOTKE M Mia3Me KPOBM YesoBeka
Ha 6uoxmMMuuecknx aHanusaTopax Mindray cepuu BS. [laHHblit aHanus
npeAHasHauyeH ANA MCMONb30BaHWS B AWArHOCTUKe U HabniopeHns 3a
TeyeHneM 3a601eBaHNIn NeYeHN W KENUHbIX NyTeil.
KpaTtkas cnpaska'™
AcnapratamuHoTpaHcdepasa  (EC  2.6.1.1, AST, oOHa e riyTramuHoBast
LiaBeneBoyKCyCHas TpaHCaMnHasa, @T), HaxoauTcs B LUMToriasmMe n MUTOXOHAPUAX
knetok. OHa NpUHaANEXUT K ceMeﬁchy TPaHCaMMHas, KOTOpble KaTavM3npyroT
OGDBTMMOE npespalieHe aMmMHOKUCIOT B O-OKCOrlyTapartbl 3a CYET nepeHoca
amuHorpynn. AST MpuCYTCTBYET B Pas/MuHbIX TKaHsX denosexa. Haubonbluas
aKTUBHOCTb (hepMeHTa HabnioaeTcs B cepAeyHOl MbILLLIE, 3aTeM B MO3TY, B MeYeHM,
CVBUCTON XenyAaKa,CKENETHbIX MbILLAX 1 MoYkax. CbIBOPOTOUHbIA AST B 3A0POBOM
YeNI0BEeYECKOM Tenle AEeMOHCTPUPYET HU3KYH akKTMBHOCTb, HO MNpy NOBPEXAEHUU
TaHei AST BbIXOAUT B KPOBb, M aKTBHOCTb AST B KPOBYW BO3pacTaeT.
M3MepeHMe AST B CbIBOPOTKE U NaasMe MUCnonb3yeTcs nNpenMyllecTBeHHO
ANs ANarHoCTuku I'IOEpe)KIZleHIAIZ CepﬁleﬂHOl\;l MblILLbI, NEYEHN N CKENeTHbIX
MbIlWLU, @ Takxke ANA MOHUTOPUHra JsedyeHus. Taioke AaAns ANarHoCTUKu
3aboneBaHUil MeyeHM YacTo WCMONb3yeTcs OTHoweHne AST/ALT: Ecnn
cooTHoweHe AST/ALT = 1, 3TO ykasbiBaeT Ha CepbesHble, 3a4acTyio
XPOHWYECKMe NoBpexXaAeHUs nevyeHn.
MpuHuMn aHanusa
Y® meTtoa cornacHo pekomeHaaumsm IFCC (MexayHapoaHoi deaepaunm
K/IMHUYECKON XUMUWM U nabopaTOpHOW MeAWUMHbI) 6e3  aKkTuBauuun
nupuaokcanbpocdaToM.
AST

L-acnapariHoBasi KICOTa + G-KETOryTapoBas KUCIoTa =~———— OKcaroaLleTar +
L-rnytamar

MDH
okcanoauerar + NADH + Ht == L-manat + NAD* +H,0
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B peakumn aHanusa AST KaTanusupyeT o6paTtvMoe TpaHcamuHupoBaHue L-
acnaparMHOBO/ KMC/IOTbI W G-KETOMYTapoBOi KWCIOTbI /0 OKcasioalieTata u
L-rnyTamMata. 3aTeM OKCasoaLleTaT BOCCTaHaB/MBAETCA 10 Majiata B MPUCYTCTBUN
ManataernaporeHass (MDH) ¢ okucieHneM B-HUKOTUHAaMUARAGHUHAVHYKNeoTVA
(NADH) pno B-HukoTMHamMupazeHuHauHykneotuaa (NAD*). Yposewb NADH,
onpegensiemMblii  (POTOMETPUYECKM,  CHWKAETCS  MPOMOPLIMOHANLHO — YPOBHIO
06pa3oBaHms OKcasoaLeTaTa 1, COOTBETCTBEHHO, aKTMBHOCTU AST.

PeareHTbl 1 KOMMOHEHTbI

L-acnaparvHoBas kucnota 56,4 MMonb/n
R1: NADH 0,35 Mmonb/n
A3upa HaTpus 0,02%
Tpuc-6ydep 412 mmonb/n
R2: a-KkeTonrytaposas Kucnorta 86,7 MMonb/n
MDH (manaTaermaporeHasa) 25,0 kEa./n
A3un HaTpus 0,06%

XpaHeHune un ctabnnbHOCTb
Wcnonb3oBaTb A0 UCTeYeHUss CpOoKa roAHOCTH, YKa3aHHOro Ha 3TUKETKe, npu
XpaHeHuu B Hepacne4yaTaHHOM Buae npu 2-8°CsB 3alMLLEeHHOM OT CBeTa MecTe.
Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHMM B aHanWsaTope peareHTbl CTabusibHbI B TeueHne 28
CYTOK MpU XpaHeHUM B OXNaXAEHHOM COCTOSHWM Ha aHanusaTope.
Heo6xoanmo nsberatb 3arpssHeHus.
He 3amMopaxwuBaiiTe peareHT.
OT60p M noaroToBka o6pasuos
® Tunbi o6pasuos
B kauvectBe HpOG MOXHO MCNOMIb30BaTb CbIBOPOTKY, MnasMy C renapuHoMm
wnn SATA.
m MMoaroToBKa Nepea aHanU3oM
1.Heo6x0avMO 1CMonb30BaTh NOAXOASLLME NPOBUPKU UMW KOHTEWHEPbI Anst céopa
npo6 ¥ CnefosaTb MHCTPYKUMSM  M3rOTOBUTENsi; M3GeraTb BO3AEHCTBUS
MaTepuanos NPoGMPOK WK APYrUX KOHTelHepoB Ans c6opa Npob.
2.Mpobbl, coaepxalyne 0caaok, Neped NpoBeAeHeM aHanmsa HeobxoauMo
UeHTpUdyruposatb.
3.06pasubl nocne cbopa W npeaBapuTenbHOW 06paboTku  cnesyeTt
nNpoaHanM3npoBaTb KakK MOXHO CKopee.
® CtabunbHOCTb Npo6
1 aeHb npu 15-25°C
7 nHeii npu 2-8 °C
7 AHeit npu (-25)-(-15) °C
Ons Gonee ANUTENBLHOTO XpaHeHWs MPo6bl HEOBXOAMMO 3aMOpO3UTL Mpu
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Temnepatype (-20°C)5. Tpe6oBaHusi K CTabunbHOCTM 06pasuLoB 6biin
YCTaHOB/EHbI U3rOTOBMTENEM W/WAM OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHaX, kaxaas
nabopaTopusi [OMKHa yCTaHaBiMBaTb CBOM COGCTBEHHbIE KpUTEPUM
CTabunbHOCTM 06pa3LoB.

MoaroroBka peareHToB

PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K MCMOb30BaHMIO.

BLINONHANTE MNaHoBOE TexHMueckoe O6CIyXMBaHME W CTaHAapTHble
onepauuu, BKIo4as KanmbposKy U aHann3 cMcTeMbl, YTO6bl rapaHTMpPOBaThb
paboTocnoco6HOCTb aHaNUTUYECKOW CUCTEMDI.

I pble He B

1.06bI4Hble NnabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCl B KoHueHTpauuun 9 r/n
(dbvsronormyeckuii pacTeop), AUCTUIIMPOBaHHAas/AENOHM30BaHHas BoAa.

2.Kanubpatop 1 KoHTponb: O3HaKoMbTeCb C pasfenioM WHCTPYKUuMu ans
peareHToB Mo BbINOMHEHNIO KaIMBPOBKM 1 KOHTPONs kayecTsa.

3.Xumnyeckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepun BS un nabopaTopHoe
060pyAoBaHue o6Lero HasHayeHus.

Mertoaunka T )
NapameTpl XuMUUeckme aHannsaTopb!
BS-800
Tun aHanusa KuHeTuyeckas
[AnuHa BONHbI 340/412 WM
(nepBuYHasn/BTOpUYHas)
HanpasneHwue peakuumn YMeHbLueHve
R1 180 mkn
Mpo6a unu kanubpatop 9 mMKn
MepeMeLLiaiiTe, UHKYBUPYIiTE B TeYeHWe 5 MUHYT nNpu 37°C, 3ateMm fo6aBbTe:
R2 45 mkn

TwaTenbHo nepemelaiite, 3aTeM UHKY6UpYiiTe npu 37 °C B TeuyeHue
1 MWH, n3MepsiiTe 3HaueHMe nornowaowein cnocobHocTH
HenpepbIBHO B TeUeHWe ceaylowmMx 3 MUHYT 3aTeM paccumTaiite AA/MUH
ﬂauaMeprl MOryT OT/IM4aTBCA Ha pPasHbIX XMMUYECKUX aHanusatopax, npu
Heo6X0AMMOCTM WX MOXHO MPOMOPLMOHaNbHO KOppeKTUpoBaTb. [nsa
XUMUYecKMX aHanusatopoB Mindray cepun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npefocTaBnAloTc Mo  3anpocy. O6paTuTeck K  COOTBETCTBYIOLEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCM/lyaTaUMu 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
1.PekoMeHayeTca ucnonb3osaTe kanubpatop Mindray (CblIBOPOTOYHBIN
MynbTukanubpatop: 105-001144-00 wunu apyrue  noaxoasiive
kanubpatopbl) U 9 r/n NaCl (cdwuspactBop) Ans ABYXTOYEYHOMN
Kannbposku. MHgopMaumio o npocnexusaeMocT  CbiBOPOTOYHOrO
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MynbTukanuépaTtopa Mindray CM. B MHCTPYKLUMWM MO MCMONb30BaHMIO

kanubpaTtopa koMnaHuu Mindray.

.YacToTa kannu6posku
KanubpoBka xummuyeckux aHanusatopoB BS-800 crabunbHa B TeyeHue
npubnusutensHo 28 cyTok. [N pasHbiXx NpUBGOPOB CTabUNbHOCTL
KanubpoBKM MOXeT OT/MYaTbCs; Kaxaoii nabopaTopum — cneayet

YCTaHOBUTb YacTOTy kaMBpOBKM B NapamMeTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBIM

CO CBOMM PeXMUMOM UCMONb30BaHMS.

MoxeT noHanobutbcsi noBTOpHas KanubpoBKa MpU  BO3HWKHOBEHWUM

cneayoLWnx 06CTOATENbCTB:

« pyn n3MeHeHUM NapTum pearexTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMio co6ntoaaeMbix MPOLEAYp KOHTPONs KauyecTsa
win  npu  BbiXoae 3HaYeHunit ANA  KOHTPONbHOrO ™MaTtepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaenst.

o Mpu  BbLINONHEHWM  KOHKPETHOW Npoueaypbl MO TeXHUYECKOMY
06CNYXKMBAHWIO WAM  YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCMPaBHOCTM  BMOXMMUYECKMX
aHanM3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUM C COOTBETCTBYIOLMMM
MoAensaAMn, yKasaHHbIMU B Taénmue 3HAYEHWA.

KoHTponb kauecrtsa

1.PekoMeHayeTCS  WUCMONb30BaTb  KOHTPO/bHLIA  MaTepuan  Mindray
(KNWMHUKO-XMUYECKUi MYNbTUKOHTPONb 105-009119-00,
105-009120-00 unu Apyroi NOAXOAALUMIA KOHTPOMNbHbIA MaTepuan) Ans
nposepku 3(HEKTUBHOCTW Npoueaypbl U3MEpeHus; AONOHUTENbHO
MOXHO MCMO/b30BaTL APYrve NOAXOASILME KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuabl.

2.PeKoMeHAYeTCs UCMONb30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPONbHBIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanusa Kaxaoit napTum npo6. Kpome TOro, KOHTPOMbHBLIM MaTepuan
CcneayeT aHanM3MpoBaTh AN KaX/Aoi HOBOW KanMBPOBKM, KaX/aoro HOBOro
KapTpuaXa C peareHTaMM W MOCTE OMPEAENEHHOrO TeXHUYECKOoro
06CNYXMBAHWS UM YCTPaHEHNS HEUCNPaBHOCTe, kak NoAPO6HO onucaHo
B COOTBETCTBYIOWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCM/IyaTauun CUCTEMBI.

3.B Kaxgoii na6opaTopun CneAyeT yCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYK CXeMy
KOHTPONS Ka4YecTsa W NOPSAOK BbIMNONHEHUS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AEHCTBUIA,
€CNM KOHMTPO/bHble MaTepuanbl He BOCCTaHaBNMBAIOTCS B Mpeaenax
[OMYCTUMBIX OTK/OHEHMUIA.

Pacuer

XuMuueckuit aHanusaTop cepun BS onpeaensieT M3MeHeHWe MornoweHns

(AA/MWUH) M aBTOMATMUYECKU PaccuMTbIBAeT aKTUBHOCTb AST Ans Kaxaon

npobbl C yKa3aHHOW KanubpOBOYHOW KPWUBOWA, MOMyYEHHOW B Mpouecce

KannépoBKU.

N
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KoaddurumeHT nepecueta TpaauUMOHHbIX eavHul (Ea/n) B eanHuubl CU
(MKkKaT/n):

1 En/n =16,67x1073 mkkat/n 1 mkkaT/n = 60 Ea/n
Passenexune

Ecnu 3Hayexmne npo6bl npesbiwaeT 800 Ea/n, npoby Heobxoanmo pas3baButb
pactBopoM NaCl 9 r/n (¢pwuspactBopom) (Hanp. 1+9) 1 NOBTOPUTL aHanwms;
NOMyYeHHbIN pe3ynbTaTt cieayer YMHOXUTb Ha 10.

n
Tun npo6bi EAVHNUBI n3MepeHns
MyXuutHbl 15-40 ea./n

Bspocnble® HKeHWwMHbI 13-35 ea./n

28 aveit - <1 roga 21-80 ea./n

Ceisoporka/ 1- <2 ner 22-59 en./n

Nnasma
Detw’ 2 - <13 ner 14-44 en./n

Myxumhel: 12-37 ea./n
13 -18 net

XeHwnnbi: 10-31 ea./n
Mpeanonaraemoe 3Ha4eHNe NONYYEHO Ha OCHOBE pedepeHcHOro o6pasua,
v KoMnaHusi Mindray noaTBepauna 310 3HaYeHWe C UCMoNib3oBaHMeM 341
npo6bl CbIBOPOTKM, B3ATON Yy B3pOCNbIX Ntoaei B Kutae.
Kaxaas naGopaTopusi AO/KHA YCTAaHOBUTL CBOM COBCTBEHHblE pedepeHcHble
MHTEpBaJibl B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT €€ KOHKPETHOIO PacrioNOXeHUs 1 MONYALMOHHBIX
XapaKTEPUCTUK, MOCKOMbKY MPEAronaraeMble 3HaueHUsi MOTYT OT/MYaTbCs B
3aBUCHMOCTM OT reorpacuu, pacsl, Nona v Bospacra.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B AHanuTMYecKas YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTb

AHanutuyeckas YYBCTBUTEIbHOCTb Ha60pa ansa onpeaeneHus
acnaprataMuHoTpaHcdepasbl Ha aHanusatope BS-800 cocraenser 4 ea./n.
AHanutuyeckas YyBCTBUTENBHOCTD onp: ca Kak

KOHLIEHTPaLMs aHanuTa, no KOTOPOi MOXHO OT/IMYUTL obpasell, He coaepXKalLmii

3TOT aHanuT. OHa PaCCUMTBLIBAETCS Kak 3HaUeHUe, Ha 3 CTaHAAPTHbIX OTKIOHEHMS!

npesblllalollee CpeaHee 3HaueHue, MoslyyeHHoe M3 20 MOBTOPHbIX aHanu30B

npo6bl, He COAEPXKALLIEro aHaNM3MPYEMOro BElLeCTBa.

H [1nanasoH usMepeHuin

Cucrembl Mindray cepum BS obecneuvsatoT cneayowmii AnanasoH MHeNHOCTM:
Tun npo6bi EAvHMUbI n3MepeHns

CbiBOpoTKka/nna3ma 4-800 ea./n

CwelwuaifTe Npoby C BbICOKOW aKTMBHOCTbIO AST (npubnusutensHo 800 ea./n) ¢ npoboit
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C HWU3KOM aKTMBHOCTbIO (<4 €A./N1) B PasHbIX COOTHOLLEHWSIX /151 MOMyHEHUs Cepun
passeneH . AKTVBHOCTb AST KaXaoro pasBefieHUs OMpeAensieTcs C MOMOLbIo
anctembl  Mindray, AvanasoH NWMHEHOCTM AEeMOHCTpUpYeTcs ¢ KoadbduuveHToM
koppensumm  r=0,990. Peructpupyembliii  AvanasoH AN CbIBOPOTKMW/Masmbl
cocraenseT 4-8000 ea./n.

u MpeunsnoHHOCTb

TMpeUmM3nNOHHOCTL Onpeaensnack C MOMOLLBIO CleAyiowero 0A06peHHOro
CLSI pykoBoacTea EP05-A38, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanack no 2 pasa 3a
oaHy o6paboTky, 2 o6paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyToK. [laHHble
NPeLM3MOHHOCTM KOHTPO/bHbIX MaTepuanos Ha BS-800 npuBeaeHbl HUXe™.

Tun o6pasuos  CpepHee b
(N=80) (ER/n) sSD(Ea/n) CV©% SD(EA/n) CV%
KOHTpOnbHBbIN ypoBeHb 1 32,53 0,60 1,84 0,56 1,73
KOHTPONbHbI ypoBeHs 2 148,28 0,63 0,42 1,55 1,04
AanHble, y Ha pasbIX pUGOPax M B PasHbIX

la6opaTopusix MOryT OT/IMHYaTbCS.

B AHanuTuuyeckas cneumndpuyHoOCTb

Mpo6bI C pasnMUHON KOHUEHTpaLMeli MeWaloLero BelecTsa rotosuam nytem
[A06aBNeHns MellaloLero KOMMOHEHTa K MyfiaM YeNoBeYeCKoit CbIBOPOTKM, W
OTCYTCTBMEM 3Ha4YMMOro MeLlatowero BO3,QEVICTBMS| CYUTanoCb BOCCTaHOBNEHNE
B npegenax +10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO KOHTPOIbHOMO 3HAa4EHWS.

He HaGn'OI:laI'IM 3Ha4YuMMoro ™mewatowero BO3L[€I;1C|'BVIR YKasaHHbIX Aanee
BELeCTB NpU MCCNeA0BaHUAX BMECTE C HAMW C MCMONb30BaHMEM AaHHOI
MeTogonorun. [laHHble UCCNeaoBaHUs MeLarwWwmx Matepuanos Ha BS-800
npvBeeHbl HUxXe*.

M Mewarowas AKTUBHOCTb  OTHOCHTENbHOe
ewarowee
BewecTBo KOHLUEeHTpauusa aHanuTa OTKJIOHEHWe
(Mr/an) (Ea/n) (%)*
AckopbuHoBas kuoiota 30 249,18 -1,20
Bunupybux 40 257,83 -1,15
WHTpanunua 500 260,90 -8,59
naHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx 1 B PasHbIX

a6OpPaTOPUSIX MOTYT OTAMYATECH.

B oyeHb peakux cnyyasx rammonaTus, B 4YacTHOCTW Tun IgM, MoxeT
NpuBeCTU K HeAOCTOBEPHbIM peByﬂbTaTaMg.

m CpaBHeHMe MeTofoB

ViccnefoBaHnst KOPPeNsUMW  BbIMOAHANN C UCMONb30BaHUEM OfO0GPEHHOro
pykosoactBa CLSI EP09-A3%. Cucrema Mindray (aHanusatop Mindray
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BS-2000/peareHT Mindray AST) (y) 6bina conoctaeneHa c CUCTEMOI CpaBHEHNs
(aHanusaTtop Roche cobas c701/ peareHT Roche AST) (X) € ucnonb3oBaHWeM
0AMHaKOBbIX 06pastioB. CTaTUCTUYECKWE AaHHble, MOMyYeHHbIe SMHEHOM
perpeccueit, nokasaHbl B Tabnuue Hke*:

y T Tvn AnanasoH
perpeccum (r) (N) (En/n)
y = 0,9314x-0,4092 0,9986 110 4,60-705,12
nanHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx 1 B PasHbIX

aBOPATOPUAX MOrYT OTAMUATLCA.

WHTepnpetauus pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOryT BAWSTL NeKapcTBeHHble CPeacTsa, 3abonesaHus W

3HAOreHHble BeluecTsa®!!. ECM rpadhvk peakumm OTKIOHSETCS OT HOPMasbHOro,

PeKoMeHAyeTCs NPOBECTY MOBTOPHbIN aHanus 1 NPOBEPUTL Pesy/ibTaT.

Mpeaynpe>xaeHns n Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTH

1. Tonbko AN AuvarHocTuku in  vitro. [Ana  npodeccmoHanbHoOro
nabopaToOpHOro NPUMEHeHUs.

. Heobxoanmo cobnioaaTb Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTM Npyu paboTe co Bcemn
nabopaTopHbIMK peareHTamm.

. Y6eauTech B LENOCTHOCTM yNaKkoBKW Nepej ucnonb3osaHueM Habopa. He

ncnonb3yitte  Habopbl C  MOBPEXAEHHOW yNakoBKOW. Mcknouunte

BO3/IE/CTBME Ha peareHTbl MPSMOrO COJIHEYHOTrO CBETa U WX

3aMopaxuBaHMe. [Ipu  HecobMI0AEHUM  COOTBETCTBYIOWNX  YCIOBUIA

XpaHeHUsi peareHToB NoslyYeHe KOPPeKTHbIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHann3oB He

rapaHTupyeTcs.

Ecnm peareHTb! 611 HenpeaHaMepPeHHO OTKPbITBI 10 UCTONb30BaHMS, XpaHuTe

WX MIOTHO 3aKPbITbIMA Npy TemnepaType 2-8°C U 3allMLieHHbIMA OT CBeTa.

B3ToM cnydae ux  CTabunbHOCTL He OT/MYAETC OT CTabuibHOCTU Npn

UCrIONb30BaHUN.

. He nonyckaiiTe cMelIMBaHNA peareHToB 13 pasHbIX NapTuit 1 hNakoHOoB.

He ncnonk3yiite peareHTbl Mocie UCTEYEHNS UX CPOKa FOAHOCTM U AaTkl

ncnonb3oBaHus. He aonyckaiiTe CMeWIMBaHUs CBEXUX PeareHToB C yxe

MCronb3yembiMU.

W36eraiiTe 06pa3oBaHuns NeHbI.

CnenyeT oxwaaTb NoTeplo CTabWUIbHOCTM WM yXyAlUIEHMe KauyecTsa npn

HanMuMM BUAWMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbIMAAEHUS OCafkoB WM pocTa

MMKPOOPraH13MOB, a Taloke ec/v KannbpoBKa WM KOHTPObHbIE OMpeaeneHNs

He COOTBETCTBYIOT KPUTEPUSIM, YKa3aHHbIM B JINCTKe-BKNajbille W/wwm Ans

anctembl Mindray.

7. HanexHoCTb  pe3ynbTaToB aHanu3a He rapaHTUpyeTcs B Clydyae

N

w

B

&

o
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HeCcoBNI0AEHNSA UHCTPYKUMIA, MPUBEAEHHBIX B AAHHOM INCTKE-BKNaAbllwe,

8. ComepXuUT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpellaetcs npornatbiBath. W3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXeil 1 CINZUCTBIMM 060N104KaMN.
9. Tpy ciyYaiiHOM NonasaHNy peareHTa B rnasa Wiu POTOBYIO MOMOCTb, @ Taloke

Ha KOXY HEME/IEHHO O6WILHO MPOMOTE MOPaXeHHbIE Y4acTKi GOMbLIMM
KONMYECTBOM BoAbl. Mpn HEOBX0AMMOCTH 06paTUTECh K BpaUy /IS NONyYeHus
MEAULIMHCKO# noMoLuu.
10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCT Matepuana MpeaocTaBasieTcsi NPOheccoHasnsHOMY
ro/b30BaTeIHo M0 3aMpocy.
11.YTUnusaums BCex 0TXOAO0B AOMXKHA NPON3BOANTLCA B COOTBETCTBUN
C MECTHbIMM Npasunamu.
12. Becb YesioBeyeckuii Matepuan cieayeT CHUTaTh MOTEHLIMABHO MHAEKLMOHHBIM,
13.Bce BbIsIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM GblIM CHIDKEHDI HACTOMBKO, HACKOMBKO 3TO BO3MOXHO
6e3 HEraTMBHOMO B/MSHWA Ha COOTHOLIEHWE MOMb3bI W pUCKa, W OBLMI
OCTATOYHBIN PUCK SIBNISIETCS MPUEMTIEMbIM.
14.0 n060M CepbesHOM MHUWAEHTE, NpousollealweM B CBA3M C 3TUM
YCTPOICTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COO6LaTL NPOM3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
OpraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPO## OTHOCUTCS MONb30BATENb W/WUNN NALNEHT.
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Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;102-103.

4.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
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5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
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tests-Part 1: Serum alanine aminotransferase, aspartate
aminotransferase, alkaline phosphatase and y-glutamyltansferase.
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7.WS/T 780-2021. Reference intervals of clinical biochemistry tests
commonly used for children. National Health Commission of the People’s
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Kit de Aspartato Aminotransferase (Método IFCC) c E
Informagdes da Enc 0123

N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-000815-00 R1: 4x35 ml + R2: 2x18 ml
105-000854-00 R1: 6x40 ml + R2: 2x32 ml
105-004592-00 R1: 6x57 ml + R2: 3x32 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da atividade da Aspartato
Aminotransferase (AST) no soro e no plasma humano em analisadores
quimicos da série BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no
diagndstico e monitorizagdo de doengas hepatobiliares.

Resumo**

A Aspartato Aminotransferase (EC 2.6.1.1, AST), anteriormente designada
por Transaminase Glutdmico-Oxalacética (GOT), estd presente tanto no
citoplasma como nas mitocondrias das células. Pertence a familia das
transaminases que catalisam a conversdo de aminoacidos e de
a-oxoglutarato por transferéncia de grupos de aminoacidos. A AST
é frequentemente encontrada em diversos tecidos humanos. A atividade da
enzima é mais elevada no musculo cardiaco logo seguida pelo cérebro,
o figado, @ mucosa géstrica, os musculos esqueléticos e os rins. A AST sérica
apresenta baixa atividade no corpo humano saudéavel, mas quando estes
tecidos sofrem lesdes ou danos, a AST ¢é libertada no sangue e resulta numa
elevada atividade da AST no sangue.

A medigdo da AST no soro e no plasma é utilizada essencialmente no
diagndstico de lesdes do musculo cardiaco, lesdes hepaticas e doengas dos
musculos esqueléticos, bem como na monitorizagdo do tratamento. O racio
de AST/ALT é frequentemente utilizado para fazer um diagnéstico diferencial
em doengas hepaticas. Um racio de AST/ALT > 1 esta associado a doengas
hepaticas graves, frequentemente crénicas.

Principio do Ensaio

Ensaio UV de acordo com a IFCC (Federag&o Internacional de Quimica Clinica
e Medicina Laboratorial) sem ativagdo do fosfato de piridoxal.

. AST
Acido L-aspartico + &cido a-cetoglutdrico =—

oxaloacetato + L-glutamato

MDH
oxaloacetato + NADH + H* === L-malato + NAD* +H,0
Na reagdo do ensaio, a AST catalisa a transaminag&o reversivel de acido L-
aspartico e de 4&cido a-cetoglutdrico em oxaloacetato e L-glutamato.
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O oxaloacetato €, depois, reduzido para malato na presenca de malato
desidrogenase (MDH) com a oxidag&o da B-nicotinamida adenina dinucleotideo
(NADH) para B-nicotinamida adenina dinucleotideo (NAD*). A taxa de
diminuigdo da NADH, determinada por fotometria, é diretamente proporcional
a taxa de formagdo do oxaloacetato e, por isso, a atividade da AST.

C dosr

Acido L-aspartico 56,4 mmol/I
R1: NADH 0,35 mmol/I
Azida de sodio 0,02%
Tampdo tris 412 mmol/I
R2: Acido a-cetoglutarico 86,7 mmol/I
MDH >5,0 KU/I
Azida de sodio 0,06%

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.
Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estaveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.
Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo
N&o congelar o reagente.
Colheita e preparacdo de espécimes
m Tipos de espécimes
O soro, a heparina e o plasma de EDTA sdo adequados para amostras.
® Preparagéo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apos a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.

m Estabilidade da amostra

1 dia a 15-25 °C

7 dias a 2-8 °C

7 dias a (-25)-(-15) °C
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)°. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
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Preparagéo de reagentes

O R1 e o R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.

Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operag&o padréo, incluindo calibragdo

e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.

Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratdrio: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), 4gua
destilada/desionizada.

2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e Controlo de Qualidade.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Procedimento de ensaio

Analisadores quimicos

Parametros BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Cinético
Comprimento de onda
(Primério/Secundario) 340/412 nm
Diregdo da reagdo Diminuigdo
R1 180 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 9l
Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos e, depois, adicionar:
R2 45 pl

Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 1 minuto,
medir o valor da absorvéncia continuamente durante 3 minutos
adicionais. Em seguida, calcular o AA/min
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os pardmetros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragdo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/I NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estdvel durante aproximadamente 28 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma

2023-06, Portugués 3-3 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padréo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador s&o especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado com cada
nova calibragdo e novo cartucho de reagente, e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou de resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu préprio esquema
e procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se
o controlo n&do recuperar dentro das tolerancias aceitaveis.

Calculo

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA/min)

e calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de AST de cada amostra com

uma curva de calibragdo especificada pelo processo de calibragdo.

Fator de conversdo das unidades convencionais (U/l) em unidades do S.I.
(Hkat/l):

1U/1 =16,67x1073 pkat/| 1 pkat/l = 60 U/I

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 800 U/I, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/|

de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+9) e novamente processada;

o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 10.
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Valores esperados

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Masculinos 15-40 U/I
Adultos® —
Femininos 13-35 U/I
28 dias - <1 ano 21-80 U/I
Soro/ 1-<2anos 22-59 U/
Plasma
Criangas’ 2 - <13 anos 14-44 U/

Masculinos: 12-37 U/I
Femininos: 10-31 U/I
O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou os
valores esperados em adultos através de 341 amostras de soro de pessoas
provenientes da China.
Cada laboratdrio deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que
os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensibilidade analitica

13-18 anos

O Kit de Aspartato Aminotransferase tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 4 U/I no
BS-800. A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragéo de
analito que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito.
E calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de
20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.

u Intervalo de medigdo

Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:

Tipo de amostra i
Soro/Plasma 4-800 U/I

Uma amostra com atividade de AST elevada (aproximadamente 800 U/I)
é misturada com uma amostra de atividade reduzida (<4 U/I) em diferentes
racios, gerando uma série de diluigdes. A atividade de AST de cada diluigdo
é determinada utilizando o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade
é demonstrado com o coeficiente de correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo
relatavel de soro/plasma é de 4-8000 U/I.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A38 aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-800 sdo
resumidos abaixo*.
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Tipo de écil Média Repeticdo Dentro do laboratério
(N=80) /m DP (U/l) CV% DP(U/l) CV%

Nivel de Controlo 1 32,53 0,60 1,84 0,56 1,73

Nivel de Controlo 2 148,28 0,63 0,42 1,55 1,04

*Dados repi ivos; os em dil i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

m Especi idade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagbes estdo dentro de +10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como ndo havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substdncias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo*.

P Concentragédo Atividade do Desvio
i's‘::;::f"; do interfer;_;nte analito relativo
(mg/dl) w/m (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 249,18 -1,20
Bilirrubina 40 257,83 -1,15
Intralipido 500 260,90 -8,59
*Dados rep ivos; o0s em di i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos®.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A310
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2000/Mindray AST) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente Roche
cobas c701/Roche AST) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes. Na tabela
abaixo sdo apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo
linear*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Amostra Intervalo da

regressdo correlagéo (r) (N) atividade (U/1)
y=0,9314x-0,4092 0,9986 110 4,60-705,12
*Dados repi ; os em e laboratérios

podem variar.
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Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substdncias enddgenas®!!. Quando a curva de reagdo é anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

N

3. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposicdo direta
a luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem
ser assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigbes
inadequadas.

4. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade
é igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

5. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.
N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&@o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em
utilizagdo.
Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

6. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais

visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se
a calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga esta disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as

diretrizes locais.

12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem

afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global
é aceitavel.

~

®

©
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14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitdria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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Kit de Aspartato aminotransferasa
(método de la IFCC) 0123

Informacién de pedido

N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000815-00 R1:4 x 35ml + R2: 2 x 18 ml
105-000854-00 R1:6 x 40 ml + R2: 2 x 32 ml
105-004592-00 R1:6 x 57 ml + R2: 3 x 32 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacién cuantitativa de la actividad de la
aspartato aminotransferasa (AST) en suero y plasma humanos en los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es la ayuda
en el diagnéstico y seguimiento de enfermedades hepatobiliares.
Resumen'*

El aspartato aminotransferasa (EC 2.6.1.1, AST), anteriormente denominada
transaminasa glutdmico oxalacética (GOT), se encuentra presente en el citoplasma
y la mitocondria de las células, pertenece a la familia de las transaminasas, que
catalizan la conversion de aminodcidos y a-oxoglutarato mediante transferencia de
grupos amino. El AST se encuentra normalmente en diversos tejidos humanos. El
musculo cardiaco presenta la mayor actividad de esta enzima, seguido de cerebro,
higado, mucosa géstrica, aparato locomotor y rifiones. El AST en suero presenta
una actividad baja en un cuerpo humano sano, pero cuando estos tejidos estan
lesionados o dafiados, se libera AST en sangre y se obtiene como resultado una
gran actividad de AST en sangre.

La medicién de AST en suero y plasma se utiliza principalmente para el diagnéstico
de dafios del mUsculo cardiaco, dafios hepdticos y enfermedades del aparato
locomotor, asi como para controlar el tratamiento. La tasa de AST/ALT se utiliza
normalmente para el diagnéstico diferencial en hepatopatias. Si la proporcién
AST/ALT 2 1, se asocia a enfermedades del higado graves, a menudo cronicas.
Principio del ensayo

Ensayo UV conforme a la Federacion Internacional de Quimica Clinica y Medicina de
Laboratorio (IFCC) sin activacién por fosfato de piridoxal.

Acido L-aspartico + acido a-cetoglutarico

Oxaloacetato + L-glutamato

MDH
Oxaloacetato + NADH + H* === L-malato + NAD* + H,0
En la reaccién del ensayo, la AST cataliza la transaminacion reversible del acido
L-aspartico y el &cido a-cetoglutarico y los convierte en oxaloacetato y L-glutamato.
A continuacién, el oxaloacetato se reduce a malato en presencia de malato
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deshidrogenasa (MDH) con la oxidacion simulténea de dinucledtido de
B-nicotinamida y adenina (NADH), que se convierte en dinucledtido de
B-nicotinamida y adenina (NAD*). El indice de disminucién de NADH determinado
mediante fotometria es directamente proporcional al indice de formacion de
oxaloacetato y, por tanto, de la actividad de AST.

C de los reactivos
Acido L-aspartico 56,4 mmol/I
R1: NADH 0,35 mmol/I
Azida sédica 0,02%
Tampoén TRIS 412 mmol/I
R2: Acido a-cetoglutarico 86,7 mmol/!
MDH 2>5,0 ku/I
Azida sédica 0,06%

Almacenamiento y estabilidad
Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.
Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.
Evite la contaminacion.
No congele el reactivo.
Recogida y preparaciéon de muestras
u Tipos de muestras
Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero y el plasma con heparina y con EDTA.
m Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccion y siga las instrucciones del
fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos u otros recipientes de
recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras
1 dia a entre 15y 25 °C
7 dias a entre 2y 8 °C
7 dias a entre -25y -15 °C
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben congelarse
a -20 °C%. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras se han
establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en referencias; cada
laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de las muestras.
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Preparacién del reactivo

R1y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.

Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la

calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de

medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.

2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracién y control de calidad.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Procedimiento del ensayo

. Analizadores quimicos
Elemento de los parémetros

BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Kinetic (Cinético)
_Lopgitud de onda ) 340/412 nm
(principal o secundaria)
Direccion de reaccién Decrease (Disminuir)
R1 180 pl
Muestra o calibrador 9l
Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 5 minutos y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2 45 pl

Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 1 minuto y
mida el valor de absorbancia de forma continua otros 3 minutos.
A continuacién, calcule AA/min.
Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcion si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacion sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucion (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracién de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
Calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibraciéon se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 28 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
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variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracion en los pardmetros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicion; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de material de control para analizar cada lote
de muestras. Ademas, el control se debe utilizar con cada nueva
calibracién, con cada nuevo cartucho de reactivo y después de
determinados procedimientos de mantenimiento o solucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA/min) y calculan automaticamente la actividad de AST de cada muestra

con una curva de calibracion especificada en el proceso de calibracion.

Factor de conversién de unidades convencionales (U/I) en unidades SI
(Mkat/l):

1 U/l = 16,67 x 107 pkat/I 1 pkat/l = 60 U/I

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 800 U/I, se debe diluir la muestra con una

solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. €j., 1 + 9) y repetir el ensayo, y el

resultado se debe multiplicar por 10.
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Valores previstos

Tipo de muestra Unidades

Hombre 15-40 U/I

Adultos® Mujer 13-35 U/I

De 28 dias a <1 afio 21-80 U/I

Suero/ De 1 a <2 afios 22-59 U/I
plasma

Nifios” De 2 a <13 afios 14-44 U/l

Hombre: 12-37 U/I
Mujer: 10-31 U/I
El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia, y Mindray ha
verificado los valores previstos en adultos mediante 341 muestras de suero
de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacion, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segun la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensibilidad analitica
El kit de Aspartato aminotransferasa tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 4 U/|
en BS-800. La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracién mas
baja de analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga
analitos. Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por
encima de la media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.
u Intervalo de medicion
El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:
Tipo de muestra Unidades
Suero y plasma 4-800 U/I

De 13 a 18 afios

Se mezclan una muestra con una actividad de AST alta (aproximadamente
800 U/I) y una muestra con una actividad baja (<4 U/I) en diferentes
proporciones, lo que genera una serie de diluciones. La actividad de AST de
cada dilucién se determina mediante el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de
linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente de correlacién r =0,990. El
intervalo reportable de suero/plasma es 4-8 000 U/I.

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A3%
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
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2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles en BS-800*.

Tipo de muestra  Media Repetibilidad En laboratorio

(N = 80) /m DE (U/l) CV% DE(U/l) CV%
Nivel de control 1 32,53 0,60 1,84 0,56 1,73
Nivel de control 2 148,28 0,63 0,42 1,55 1,04

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracion de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia.
A continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-800*.

Sustancia Conce_nh-adén de: Actividad Desvia_cién
interferencial agente interferencial  de analitos relativa
(mg/dl) /M (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 249,18 -1,20
Bilirrubina 40 257,83 -1,15
Intralipido 500 260,90 -8,59

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables®.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A31° aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de AST de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion ( Roche cobas c701/reactivo de AST de Roche) (x) utilizando las
mismas muestras. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos estadisticos
obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Muestra Intervalo de
regresion correlacién (r) (N) actividad (U/1)
y = 0,9314x - 0,4092 0,9986 110 4,60-705,12
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* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddégenas pueden

afectar a los resultados®!!. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea anémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca
o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algln tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material estd disponible para el usuario

profesional previa solicitud.
11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcion beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
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14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
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Kit per Aspartato Aminotransferasi (Metodo IFCC) c €
Infor ioni per gli ordini 0123

Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-000815-00 R1:4x35mL + R2: 2x18 mL
105-000854-00 R1: 6x40 mL + R2: 2x32 mL
105-004592-00 R1: 6x57 mL + R2: 3x32 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa dell'attivita dell'Aspartato
aminotransferasi (AST) nel sangue e nel siero umani, tramite gli analizzatori
chimici Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per agevolare la diagnosi e il
monitoraggio di patologie epatobiliari.

Riepilogo**

L'aspartato aminotransferasi (CE 2.6.1.1, AST), precedentemente noto
come transaminasi glutammico ossalacetica (GOT), & presente nel
citoplasma e nei mitocondri delle cellule e appartiene alla famiglia delle
transaminasi, che catalizza la conversione tra aminoacidi e a-ossoglutarato
tramite trasferimento di gruppi amminici. L'aspartato aminotransferasi si
trova comunemente in vari tessuti umani. La massima attivita dell'enzima
& stata rilevata nel muscolo cardiaco, seguito da cervello, fegato, mucosa
gastrica, apparato muscolo scheletrico e reni. L'AST del siero presenta
scarsa attivita nel corpo di soggetti sani, ma, in caso di lesioni o danni ai
tessuti, viene rilasciato nel sangue determinando un aumento dell'attivita.
La misurazione dell'AST in siero e plasma viene utilizzata principalmente per
la diagnosi di danni al muscolo cardiaco, danni al fegato e patologie
muscolo-scheletriche, oltre che per il monitoraggio delle terapie
corrispondenti. Il rapporto AST/ALT viene spesso utilizzato per la diagnosi
differenziale delle patologie epatiche. Un rapporto AST/ALT > 1 & associato
a patologie epatiche gravi, spesso croniche.

Principio del test

Dosaggio UV conforme a IFCC (International Federation of Clinical Chemistry
and Laboratory Medicine) senza attivazione del piridossalfosfato.

AST
L-acido aspartico + acido a-chetoglutarico =—— ossalacetato +
L-glutammato

MDH

ossalacetato + NADH + H* === L-malato + NAD* +H,0

Nella reazione del test, I'AST catalizza la transaminazione reversibile di
L-acido aspartico e acido a-chetoglutarico a ossaloacetato e L-glutammato.

2023-06, Italiano 5-1 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

L'ossalacetato viene quindi ridotto in malato in presenza di malato
deidrogenasi (MDH) con I'ossidazione da B-nicotinamide adenina dinucleotide
(NADH) a B-nicotinamide adenina dinucleotide (NAD*). La velocita di
riduzione della NADH determinata tramite fotometria & direttamente
proporzionale alle velocita di formazione della tiocolina e, pertanto, all'attivita
dell'AST.

Comp i de i
L-acido aspartico 56,4 mmol/L
R1: NADH 0,35 mmol/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,02%
Tampone tris 412 mmol/L
R2: Acido a-chetoglutarico 86,7 mmol/L
MDH 25,0 KU/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,06%

Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, plasma con EDTA e eparinato.
B Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni
1 giorno a 15-25°C
7 giorni a 2-8°C
7 giorni a (-25)-(-15) °C
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)5. Le richieste
di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su riferimenti: ogni
laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del campione.
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Preparazione dei reagenti

I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.

Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le

operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse

calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forni

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.

2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
calibrazione e controllo qualita del reagente.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.

Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Cinetico
Lunghezza d'onda
(Princigale/Secondaria) 340/412 nm
Direzione della reazione Riduzione
R1 180 L
Campione o Calibratore 9uL
Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti, quindi aggiungere:
R2 45 pL

Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 1 minuto,
misurare il valore dell'assorbanza in modo continuo entro i successivi
3 minuti, quindi calcolare AA/min
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario
& possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie
BS, i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori,
fare riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.
2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 28 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento, idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
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Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli apprppriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Tale controllo deve essere inoltre eseguito dopo
ogni nuova calibrazione, con ogni nuova cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

L'analizzatore chimico della serie BS rileva la variazione di assorbanza

(AA/min) e calcola automaticamente I'attivita dell’AST di ogni campione con

una curva di calibrazione specificata ottenuta dal processo di calibrazione.

Fattore di conversione da unita convenzionali (U/L) a unita S.I. (pkat/L):

1 U/L =16.67x1073 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 800 U/L, diluire il campione con la soluzione

di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+9) e sottoporlo a un nuovo test,

quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 10.
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Valori attesi

Tipo di campione Unita
Maschi 15-40 U/L
Adulti®
Femmine 13-35 U/L
28 giorni - <1 anno 21-80 U/L
Slero/ 1-<2anni 22-59 U/L
Plasma
Bambini” 2 - <13 anni 14-44 U/L
Maschi: 12-37 U/L
13-18 anni
Femmini 0-31 U/L

Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray ha verificato i valori
attesi in 341 campioni di siero di soggetti adulti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso
e all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
m Sensibilita analitica
11 kit per Aspartato Aminotransferasi presenta una sensibilita analitica di 4 U/L
sul BS-800. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita piti
bassa distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata
a partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media
derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita

Siero/Plasma 4-800 U/L

Un campione ad elevata attivita dell'AST (circa 800 U/L) viene miscelato con
un campione a bassa attivita (<4 U/L), a diversi rapporti, generando una
serie di diluizioni. L'attivita dell'AST di ciascuna diluizione viene determinata
utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; I'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il
coefficiente di correlazione r>0,990. Lintervallo di riferimento di
siero/plasma & 4-8000 U/L.

H Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A38, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul
BS-800 sono riepilogati di seguito*.

2023-06, Italiano 5-5 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

All'interno del

Tipo di campione  Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80) U/Y TSpu/L) cvee sb(u/L) cvee

Livello dicontrollo 1~ 32,53 0,60 1,84 0,56 1,73

Livello di controllo 2 148,28 0,63 0,42 1,55 1,04

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con |'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze.
I dati degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-800 sono di seguito
sintetizzati*.

Concentrazione

Sostanza della sostanza At‘tivite? DeVIaz_lone
. . dell'analita relativa
interferente interferente (u/L) (%)*
(mg/dL)
Acido ascorbico 30 249,18 -1,20
Bilirubina 40 257,83 -1,15
Intralipid 500 260,90 -8,59

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare
risultati inattendibili®.

m Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A3%°. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente AST
Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto ( Roche cobas
c701/Reagente AST Roche) (x) utilizzando gli stessi campioni. I dati statistici
ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella sottostante*:

Campione Intervallo
regr (N) attivita (U/L)
y=0,9314x-0,4092 0,9986 110 4,60-705,12

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
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Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie

o sostanze endogene® !, Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia

di ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle
e mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca
ocon la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.

11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle

normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente

infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza

influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.
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14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

Bibliografia

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders
2012;573-576.

2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Francoforte: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft
1998; 55-65.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007;102-103.

4.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 154-160.

5.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2004.

6.WS/T 404.1-2012. Reference intervals for common clinical biochemistry
tests-Part 1: Serum alanine aminotransferase, aspartate
aminotransferase, alkaline phosphatase and y-glutamyltansferase.
National Health Commission of the People's Republic of China, 2012.

7.WS/T 780-2021. Reference intervals of clinical biochemistry tests
commonly used for children. National Health Commission of the People's
Republic of China, 2021.

8.CLSI. Evaluation of Precision of Quantitative Measurement Procedures;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document EP05-A3. Wayne, PA:
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2014.

9.Bakker AJ, Mucke M. Gammopathy interference in clinical chemistry
assays: mechanisms, detection and prevention. Clin Chem Lab Med,
2007,45(9):1240-1243.

10.CLSI. Measurement Procedure Comparison and Bias Estimation Using
Patient Sample; Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document
EP09-A3. Wayne, PA: Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute; 2013.

11.Young DS. Effects of Drugs on Clinical Laboratory Tests, 5th ed.
Washington, DC: AACC Press; 2000:3-93,3-110.

2023-06, Italiano 5-8 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

W] (G3] C€... [T 2

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representative in Temperature Catalogue
Batch Code
the European Community limit Manufacturer 1 mper

4
= -\-_
‘"
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Tutti i
diritti riservati
Produttore: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, Repubblica popolare
cinese
Indirizzo e-mail: service@mindray.com
Sito web: www.mindray.com
Tel.: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
Rappresentante CE: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europa)
Indirizzo: EiffestraBe 80, Amburgo 20537, Germania
Tel.: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726

2023-06, Italiano 5-9 P/N: 046-024181-00 (2.0)



AST mindray

Aspartat Aminotransferaz Kiti (IFCC Yontemi) C €
Siparis Bilgileri 0123

Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000815-00 R1:4x35mL + R2: 2x18 mL
105-000854-00 R1: 6x40 mL + R2: 2x32 mL
105-004592-00 R1: 6x57 mL + R2: 3x32 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizorlerinde insan serum ve plazmasindaki
Aspartat Aminotransferaz (AST) aktivitesinin kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test.
Hepatobiliyer hastaliklarin tanisi ve izlenmesine yardimci olmak amaciyla
kullanilir.

Ozet'-*

Daha &nceleri Glutamik Oksalasetik Transaminaz (GOT) adiyla anilan
Aspartat aminotransferaz (EC 2.6.1.1, AST) hiicrelerin hem sitoplazmasinda
hem de mitokondrilerinde bulunur; transaminaz ailesine ait olup amino asit
gruplarinin transferiyle amino asitlerin ve a-oksoglutarat’in dénlsimani
katalize eder. AST, gesitli insan dokularinda yaygin olarak bulunur. En fazla
enzim aktivitesinin kalp kasinda, ikinci olarak ise beyinde, karacigerde,
gastrik mukozada, iskelet kasinda ve bébreklerde bulundugu saptanmistir.
Serum AST, saglikh insan viicudunda diisiik aktivite sergiler ancak bu
dokularda yaralanma veya hasar oldugunda kana AST salinir ve bu da
yiiksek AST aktivitesine yol agar.

Serum ve plazmada AST o6lgimU esasen kalp kasi hasarlar, karaciger
hasarlari ve iskelet kasi hastaliklarinin tanisi igin ve bunun yani sira tedavinin
izlenmesi igin kullaniir. AST/ALT orani siklikla, karacider hastaliklarinin
ayiricl tanisinda kullanilir. AST/ ALT orani> 1 ise bu durum siddetli ve
cogunlukla da kronik karaciger hastaliklaryla iliskilendirilir.

Tayin Ilkesi

Piridoksal fosfat aktivasyonu olmadan, IFCC’ye (Uluslararasi Klinik Kimya ve
Laboratuvar ilaglari Federasyonu) gére UV tayini.

AST
L-aspartik asit + a-ketoglutarik asit == oksaloasetat + L-glutamat

MDH
oksaloasetat + NADH + H* === L-malat + NAD* +H,0
Tayin reaksiyonunda AST, L-aspartik asit ve a-oksoglutarat’in oksaloasetat ve
L-glutamat’a tersine gevrilebilir transaminasyonunu katalize eder. Ardindan
oksaloasetat, malat dehidrogenaz (MDH) varliginda malata indirgenir ve es
zamanl olarak, indirgenmis B-nikotinamid adenin dinikleotidinin (NADH)
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B-nikotinamid adenin diniikleotidine (NAD*) oksidasyonu gergeklesir.
Fotometrik olarak tayin edilen NADH dustisl, oksaloasetat formasyonu ve
dolayisiyla da AST aktivitesiyle dogru orantilidir.

Reaktif
L-aspartik asit 56.4 mmol/L
R1: NADH 0.35 mmol/L
Sodyum azid %0.02
Tris tamponu 412 mmol/L
R2: a-ketoglutarik asit 86.7 mmol/L
MDH 25.0 KU/L
Sodyum azid %0.06

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi
Dogrudan giines isiyina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 <C arasinda
aglimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim stiresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 giin stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.
Reaktifi dondurmayin.
Numune alma ve hazirlama
® Numune tiirleri
Serum, heparin veya EDTA plazma numune olmaya uygundur.
® Analize Hazirhk
1.Uygun tip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde gokelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.

® Numune Stal esi

15-25 °C'de 1 giin

2-8 °C'de 7 giin

(-25)-(-15)°C’de 7 glin
Daha uzun saklama streleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)%’de dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmalidir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak Gzere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
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Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl g¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.

2.Kalibrator ve Kontrol: Litfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimuni inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tlru Kinetik
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 340/412 nm
Tepkime yonu Disus
R1 180 pL
Numune veya Kalibrator 9L

Karistirip 37 °C'de 5 dakika enkiibe edin ve sunu ekleyin:

R2 45 L

lyice karistirip 37 °C’de 1 dakika enkiibe edin,
sonraki 3 dakika icinde absorbans degerini siirekli olarak 6lgiin
Daha sonra AA/min hesaplayin

Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabilin. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizérleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek tizerine mevcuttur. Analizériere
ozel test talimatlari igin IGtfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna basvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:

105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratorler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)

kullanilmasi énerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratéri izlenebilirligi, Mindray

Sirketinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikhgi

Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizorlerinde yaklasik 28 gln boyunca

stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gosterebildiginden

her laboratuvar, enstriman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline

uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.

Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:

« Reaktif lot degistiginde.

« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda

gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizorlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriiniin yurutilmesi halinde.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota dzgiidiir:
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Kalite kontrol

1.0lgtim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(Clin-Chem Multi Kontrolii: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullaniimasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Buna ek olarak kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda, her yeni reaktif
kartusunda ve uygun sistem kilavuzunda agiklanan sekilde 6zel bakim
veya onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak duzeltici
onlem proseddirlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

BS serisi kimya analizorii, absorbans degisimini (AA/min) algilar ve her

numunenin AST aktivitesi kalibrasyon prosesinden belirlenmis bir

kalibrasyon egrisiyle otomatik olarak hesaplar.

Konvansiyonel birimlerin (U/L) S.I. birimlerine (pkat/L) donustirtiime faktorii:

1 U/L =16.67x103 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Seyreltme

Serum/plazma numunesinin dederi 800 U/L'yi asiyorsa numune, 9 g/L NaCl

cozeltisiyle (salin) (6rn. 1+9) seyreltilip yeniden olgtilmeli; ardindan elde

edilen sonug 10'la carpilmaldir.

Beklenen degerler

Numune Tipi Birimleri
Erkek 15-40 U/L
Yetigkinler® Kadin 13-35 U/L
28 gunlik - <1 yas 21-80 U/L
i;r;r:“; 1-<2yas 22-59 U/L
Gocuklar” 2 - <13 yas 14-44 U/L

Erkek: 12-37 U/L
Kadin: 10-31 U/L
Beklenen deder, referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray, yetiskinler igin
beklenen degeri Cin‘de insanlardan alinan 341 serum numunesiyle
dogrulamistir.

Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere goére
degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon
ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.

13 - 18 yas
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Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Aspartat Aminotransferaz Kitinin BS-800'de analitik hassasiyeti 4 U/L'dir.
Analitik hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en
dustk analit konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen
bir numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
m Olgiim arahig:
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri agsagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Numune Ti Birimleri
Serum/Plazma 4-800 U/L

Yiksek AST aktiviteli bir numune (yaklasik 800 U/L) disik aktiviteli bir
numuneyle (<4 U/L) farkl oranlarda karistirilarak bir dizi seyrelti tretilir. Her
seyreltinin AST aktivitesi Mindray Sistemi‘yle belirlenir; dogrusallik aralig:
r>0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilin.  Bildirilmesi  gereken
serum/plazma araligi 4-8000 U/L'dir.

® Duyarhilik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayh Kilavuz EP05-A3%’e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 gtin slresince glinde 2 galisma olmak tizere, galisma basina
2 kez tayin edilmistir. BS-800'e iliskin kontrollerin duyarlilik verileri asagida
Ozetlenmistir*.

Nu[(n;r;o';ﬁyij 0?3;;:313 Tekrarlanabilirlik LBaut:‘oyr:stil:‘\:iaer
SD (U/L) CV% SD(U/L) CV%
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 32.53 0.60 1.84 0.56 1.73
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 148.28 0.63 0.42 1.55 1.04
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkli enstrii sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.
= Ana Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+%10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yontemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim g6zlemlenmemistir. BS-800%e iliskin etkilesim galismalarinin
verileri agagida ézetlenmistir*.
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Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil

Madcsle Konsantrasyonu Aktivite Sapma

(mg/dL) (u/L) (%)*

Askorbik asit 30 249.18 -1.20

Bilirubin 40 257.83 -1.15

Intralipid 500 260.90 -8.59
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli labi daki farkli enstri sonuglar farklilik

gosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle IgM tiirtinde, glivenilmez sonuglar elde
edilebilir®,

® Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galismalar, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A3'° kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray AST
Reaktifi ) (y) ayni numuneler kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Roche
cobas c701/ Roche AST Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde
edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gésterilmistir*:

Regresyon Fit e o i
gresy! Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (U/L)
y=0.9314x-0.4092 0.9986 110 4,60-705,12
*Temsili verilerdir; farkl i farkli enstri sonuglar farkliik

gdsterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degigebilir®1t,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve onlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi

icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin IGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

. Lutfen kullanmadan 6nce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini veya donmasini Onleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

. Kullanmadan 6nce yanlhslikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve 1siktan koruyarak 2-8 °C’de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni

w

IN

o]
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reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Koptiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Gorlinirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal blylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stphelenilmelidir.

. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu icermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

. Reaktifler yanlislikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse
derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul
edilmelidir.

13.Belirlenen tim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde

mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
dlzeydedir.

14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve

kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.
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Kit Aspartate ammotmnsferase (méthode IFCC) c €
Informations de ¢ 0123

Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-000815-00 R1:4x35mL+R2:2x 18 mL
105-000854-00 R1:6x40mL+R2:2x32mL
105-004592-00 R1:6x57mL+R2:3x32mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de I'activité de |'aspartate
aminotransférase (AST) dans le sérum et le plasma humains sur les
analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour aider au
diagnostic et a la surveillance des maladies hépatobiliaires.

Résumé'*

L'aspartate aminotransférase (EC 2.6.1.1, AST), anciennement appelée
Glutamate-oxaloacetate-transaminase (GOT), est présente a la fois dans le
cytoplasme et les mitochondries des cellules. Elle appartient a la famille des
transaminases, qui catalysent la conversion des acides aminés et de
I'a-oxoglutarate par transfert de groupes aminés. L'AST se trouve
généralement dans divers tissus humains. L'activité de I'enzyme est plus
élevée dans le muscle cardiaque, puis dans le cerveau, le foie, la muqueuse
gastrique, les muscles squelettiques et les reins. L'AST dans le sérum
présente une faible activité dans le corps humain sain, mais lorsque ces
tissus sont blessés ou endommagés, I'AST est libérée dans le sang et
entraine une activité élevée de I'AST dans le sang.

La mesure de I'AST dans le sérum et le plasma est principalement congue
pour le diagnostic des lésions du muscle cardiaque, des lésions du foie et des
maladies des muscles squelettiques et pour le suivi de leur traitement. Le
rapport AST/ALT est souvent utilisé pour le diagnostic différentiel des
maladies hépatiques. Si le rapport AST/ALT est = 1, il est associé a des
maladies hépatiques graves, souvent chroniques.

Principe du dosage

Test UV selon I'IFCC (Fédération internationale de chimie clinique et de
meédecine de laboratoire) sans activation du phosphate de pyridoxal.

AST
0~

Acide L-aspartique + acide a-cétoglutarique oxaloacétate + L-glutamate

MDH
oxaloacétate + NADH + H* === L-malate + NAD* +H,0
Dans la réaction de dosage, I'AST catalyse la transamination réversible de I'acide
L- aspartique et de l'acide a-cétoglutarique en oxaloacétate et L-glutamate.
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L'oxaloacétate est ensuite réduit en malate en présence du malate
déshydrogénase (MDH), le B-nicotinamide adénine dinucléotide (NADH) étant
oxydé en B-nicotinamide adénine dinucléotide (NAD*). La vitesse de diminution
du NADH déterminée par photométrie est directement proportionnelle a la
vitesse de formation de I'oxaloacétate et donc a l'activité de I'AST.

C des réactifs

Acide L-aspartique 56,4 mmol/L
R1: NADH 0,35 mmol/L
Azide de sodium 0,02 %
Tampon tris 412 mmol/L
Acide a-cétoglutarique 86,7 mmol/L
MDH 25,0 KU/L
Azide de sodium 0,06 %

Stockage et stabilité
Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 T et a I'abri de la lumiere.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum, le plasma a I'héparine et a I'EDTA sont compatibles pour ces
échantillons.
® Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible apreés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons
1 jour a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
7 jours entre 2 et 8 °C
7 jours a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)®. Les indications de stabilité des
échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des
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références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité

des échantillons.

Préparation du réactif

R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi

Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les

opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la

performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.

2.Calibrateur et controle : veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant les réactifs De Calibrage et de Controle qualité.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du g
Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Cinétique
Longueur d'onde 340/412 nm
(principale/secondaire)
Orientation de la réaction Diminution
R1 180 pL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 9L
Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 5 minutes, puis ajoutez :
R2 45 uL

Mélangez vigoureusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 1 min,
mesurez la valeur d'absorbance en continu pendant 3 minutes
Calculez ensuite AA/min
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque

analyseur.

Calibration

1.1I est recommandé d'utiliser le calibreur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration a deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.

2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 28 jours sur les analyseurs
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chimiques BS-800. La stabilité de la calibration peut varier d'un
instrument & l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de
calibration dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode
d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement
incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contrle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de controle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de controle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le controle doit étre effectué avec
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de recherche de
pannes. dépannage, comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme
correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation d'absorbance (AA/min) et

calcule automatiquement I'activité d'AST de chaque échantillon avec une

courbe de calibrage spécifiée a partir du processus de calibrage.

Facteur de conversion des unités conventionnelles (U/L) en unités S.I.
(pkat/L) :

1U/L =16,67 x 103 pkat/L 1 pkat/L = 60 U/L

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 800 U/L, I'échantillon doit étre dilué

avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline), (par exemple 1 + 9),

puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit &tre multiplié par 10.
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Valeurs at

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Homme 15440 U/L
Adultes® -
Femme 13 a35U/L
28 jours - <1 an 21480 U/L
Sérum/ 1-<2ans 22 459 U/L
Plasma
Enfants’ 2-<13ans 14444 UL

Homme : 12 & 37 U/L
Femme : 10 & 31 U/L
Les valeurs attendues sont fournies a titre indicatif ; les valeurs attendues
pour adultes ont été vérifiées par Mindray a partir de 341 échantillons de
sérums de personnes originaires de Chine.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence en
fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car les
valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensibilité analytique
Le kit Asparate aminotransférase présente une sensibilité analytique de
4 U/L sur le BS-800. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus
faible concentration d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui
ne contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant
a 3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon
sans analyte.
®m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 43800 U/L

Un échantillon de l'activité de I'AST élevée (environ 800 U/L) est mélangé a un
échantillon de faible activité (<4 U/L), selon différents ratios, pour créer une série
de dilutions. L'activité d'AST de chaque dilution est déterminée a 'aide du systéme
Mindray et la plage de linéarité est démontrée gréce a un coefficient de corrélation
r 2 0,990. L'intervalle de validité du sérum/plasma est de 4-8 000 U/L.

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3
approuvées par le CLSI®. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des
contréles sur BS-800 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

13a18 ans
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Type de spéci y épétabilité Entre les laboratoires
(N = 80) w/m SD (U/I) CV (%) SD (U/l) CV (%)

Niveau de contrdle 1 32,53 0,60 1,84 0,56 1,73

Niveau de contrdle 2 148,28 0,63 0,42 1,55 1,04

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de +£10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-800 sont résumées
ci-dessous*.

Concentration

en Concentration Ecart
. . . . Activité relatif
interférente interférente
u/n (%)*
(mg/dL)

Acide ascorbique 30 249,18 -1,20
Bilirubine 40 257,83 -1,15
Intralipide 500 260,90 -8,59

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de tres rares cas de gammopathie, le type IgM en particulier peut
provoquer des résultats incertains®.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI'. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/réactif AST Mindray) (y) a été comparé au systéme de
comparaison (réactif AST Roche cobas c701/ Roche) (x) en utilisant les
mémes échantillons. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression
linéaire sont présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Ajustement de la Coefficient Echantillon Activité
régression de corrélation (r) (N) Plage (U/1)
y = 0,9314x-0,4092 0,9986 110 4,60 a 705,12
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* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes®!!. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
a l'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente
a celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contrdles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.
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12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.
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